
AGENDA
Committee DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

WEDNESDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2015, 10.30 AM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 4, COUNTY HALL, ATLANTIC WHARF, CARDIFF 
Membership Councillor Clark (Chair);

Councillors Dilwar Ali, Chaundy, Goddard, Graham, Hinchey, Hyde, 
Lomax, Murphy, Robson and Ben Thomas

Time 
approx.

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

10.30am

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  

To approve as a correct record the minutes of 15 July 2015.

4  Member Development Programme and All Wales Academy Portal  
(Pages 1 - 32)

Demonstration of All Wales Academy Training by Rebecca Bradshaw, 
Learning and Development Specialist.

10.45am

5  Members ICT Project Feedback  (Pages 33 - 52)

Report on Members Survey

11.30am

6  Members Services: Support for Members  (Pages 53 - 60) 12.00pm



7  Work Plan 2015/16 - for discussion  

Programme of work for Committee meetings to be held on:

20 January 2016
23 March 2016
23 June 2016

12.30pm

8  Date of Next Meeting  - 20 January 2016 at 10.30am 

Marie Rosenthal
Director Governance and Legal Services
Date:  Thursday, 24 September 2015
Contact:  Graham Porter, 029 2087 3401, g.porter@cardiff.gov.uk



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

15 JULY 2015

Present: County Councillor Clark (Chairperson);
County Councillors Dilwar Ali, Chaundy, Goddard, Hinchey, 
Hyde, Lomax, Murphy and Dianne Rees

1 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial, Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote.

No declarations of interest were received.

2 :   CHAIRPERSON, MEMBERSHIP AND TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Committee noted that Council on 21 May 2015 appointed Councillor Clark as 
Chairperson of this Committee.

The Committee noted that Council on 21 May 2015 appointed the following Members 
to this Committee:

Councillors Dilwar Ali, Chaundy, Goddard, Graham, Hinchey, Hyde, Lomax, Murphy 
and Benjamin Thomas (2 vacancies)

The Committee noted its Terms of Reference:

 To carry out the local authority’s function of designating the Head of Democratic 
Services;

 To keep under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other resources 
made available to the Head of Democratic Services in order to ensure that it is 
adequate for the responsibilities of the post;

 To make reports, at least annually, to the full Council in relation to these matters

3 :   MINUTES 

To minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2015 were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

4 :   MODERN.GOV - UPDATE 

The Committee received a report providing an update on the implementation of the 
Modern.gov committee management system.  Members were advised that the 
Modern.gov software provided a significant increase in the automation and 
functionality supporting democratic and governance processes.  The system also 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



supports the move towards more agile technology and a ‘paper lite’ Council by 
providing Members with access to information in a variety of ways.

The Committee was informed that Modern.gov was officially launched on 26 May 
2015.  However, Committee and Members Services had been developing the system 
since January 2015.  Members will have been receiving the new format agenda and 
reports for some period.  Positive feedback has been received on the improved 
format from Members.  All Committee agenda, minutes and reports dating back to 
2004, wh
[...]
d the 
Committee as soon as practicable;

4. the Committee, in consultation with the Director of Governance and Legal 
Services and the ICT Service Manager agree that the pilot of the updated 
device as soon as possible;

5. a full analysis of the savings achieved to date by the ICT project be undertaken 
as part of the evaluation exercise.

10 :   MEMBERS SERVICES :  SUPPORT FOR MEMBERS 

RESOLVED – That this item be deferred until the next meeting of the Committee.

11 :   WORK PLAN 2015/16 

RESOLVED – That officers prepare a draft work plan 2015/16.

12 :   DATES AND TIMING FOR FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Chairperson requested that the September 2015 meeting of the Committee be 
brought forward, prior to the visit of the WAO in October.

RESOLVED – That officers email Members of the Committee to ascertain Members 
availability to attend a meeting of the Committee in early September.

The meeting terminated at 12.45 pm

Page 6



CITY & COUNTY OF CARDIFF  
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE:
30 SEPTEMBER 2015

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR GOVERNANCE & LEGAL 
SERVICES

MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 2015/16

Reason for this Report 

1. To receive and consider the Member Development Programme for quarter 1 
for 2015/16, and note that the 2015/16 Programme reflects the Continuing 
Professional Development for Councillors Competency Framework as part 
of the objective setting for the Member Development Programme for 
2015/16. 

2. To receive a presentation on the All Wales Academy on-line training support 
for Councillors; 

Background

3. Following an all Member survey in January 2014, the Democratic Services 
Committee established a Steering Group with a remit to develop and deliver 
a Member Development Strategy that provides a framework for ensuring 
Members are provided with a full range of development opportunities to 
enable them to effectively carry out their many roles as Community Leaders 
and representatives of the Council.
 

4.  At its meeting on 15 July 2015, the Committee reaffirmed the Member 
Development Strategy for 2015 and this is published on the Website. 
https://cardiffintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13
669&path=13628  

Member Steering Group 

5. The Member Development Steering Group made up of Councillors Clark, 
Hinchey and Murphy met on 22 July and 12 August 2015.  Copy of the 
scope and content of the meetings is attached as Appendix A.

6. The Steering Group received information from Council officers from the 
Cardiff Academy and Rachel Searle Project Officer for the All Wales 
Academy. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

https://cardiffintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13669&path=13628
https://cardiffintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13669&path=13628


7. The Steering Group in developing the programme had regard to the WLGA 
Continuing Professional Development for Councillors Competency 
Framework (Appendix B) which sets out the range of skills and knowledge 
required by Members.  It provides a ‘curriculum’ of areas that authorities 
should consider when developing Member Development programme and 
includes specific and generic competencies.

8. Based on the information received the Steering Group produced a Member 
Development programme attached as Appendix c for the period from 
September to December 2015 and will met again in November to finalise 
the programme to May 2016. 

All Wales Academy 

8. The All Wales Academy (AWA) for Local Government is a collaboration of 
Local Authorities, Welsh Local Government Association, Wales TUC and 
Skills for Justice.  It is an e-learning site available in English and Welsh to 
all 22 Local Authorities with 24/7 access for Local Government staff and 
Elected Members which has just been launched. The Local Government 
Association (LGA) have agreed to share their e-learning modules with 
AWA.  WLGA will ensure they are amended as needed to reflect the Welsh 
context and they will then be available t
[...]
he next, the 3 bullet 
points to access any resources within the module and ‘Exit Activity’ when you wish to exit 
the module. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



CITY AND COUNTY OF CARDIFF 
DINAS A SIR CAERDYDD

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE: 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR, GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL 
SERVICES 

ICT MEMBER PROJECT FEEDBACK

Reason for this Report 

1. To receive the evaluation of the implementation of the Member IT Project 
2014-15

Background

2. Councillors agreed the principles of the ICT Member Project and a ‘paper-
lite’ approach for the Council and the Business Case was signed off on this 
basis.

3. The ICT Member Project aimed to deliver a new agile way of working for 
Councillors using technology, reduce reliance on paper copies and 
generate savings on printing and postage costs.  

4. The project out-performed the original target to equip up to 35 Councillors. 
46 tablets were issued; 5 tablets have been returned; and 1 tablet has 
been issued to the newly elected Councillor for Pentyrch.  32 Councillors 
have either retaining their existing equipment or been reallocated second 
user devices from the Members inventory. 

5. An evaluation of the project to assess the outcomes, lessons learnt and to 
enable IT Officers to consider any feedback and actions was undertaken in 
at Council on 23 July with an opportunity for Members to feedback by 7 
August.

Issues 

6. On 25 March 2015 (Minute No: 30) received an update from the ICT 
Service Manager on the performance of the tablet devices.  Members were 
advised that a number of unforeseen hardware and software faults had 
occurred during the roll out period which resulted in a reduced 
performance.  

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



7. All hardware failures and replacements required to date have been rectified 
under warranty and the hardware is now more stable.  The numbers of 
faults were not untypical to experiences of other Local Authorities in the 
introduction of new technology from a variety of vendors and the availability 
of new models being brought to market to meet demand.

8. As part of the project Members of the Committee were aware of the need 
for the Council to be compliant with National Public Service Network (PSN) 
and Payment Card Industry (PCI) Regulations and meet the Government 
security rules, and as a result the password be-crypt log on system for the 
devices is more cumbersome than previous.  

9. Issues also arose with Microsoft Windows Security Patch updates and the 
changes to the Council Wi-Fi connection.  These areas have been dealt 
with by IT and through one to one sessions with those Members requiring 
support. 

10. On 25 March, 2015 Members sought assurances in the reliability of 
devices as a long-term solution; the impact the ICT and Democratic 
Services Officers on the demand of reported faults and issues; and the 
length of time taken to get devices back up and running if a fault occurs.  

11. On 15 July 2015 (Min No 9) the ICT Service Manager advised that 
following discussions with the vendor three upgraded models of the 
Windows device were available for Members to pilot but that these needed 
to be configured and tested over the summer period.  Members were keen 
that the devices not be rolled out to Members until the devices are fully 
tested. 

12. The Committee was advised of the administrative savings on printing and 
postage of £28k.  Members requested that a full analysis of the costs of IT 
support to the project were evaluated as part of the business case review. 

Evaluation 

Questionnaire outcomes 

13. Councillors were given a short Survey consisting of multiple-choice 
questions about Council-provided ICT hardware and software, with space 
for written comments. (See attached Appendix A).  The main focus of the 
survey was to assess outcomes and experiences of Councillors’ with 
Windows Tablets devices.

14. 49 of 75 (65.33%) Councillors completed and returned the survey. 2
[...]
ructure of management responsibilities, clerking 
fewer meetings and more efficient use of ICT. 

9. Further savings of £16,000 were also required with the removal of 
committee general expenditure budgets and £9,000 from the removal 
member refreshment budgets and the budget for Council Year Books. 

Resources 2015/16

10.This pattern of reduced spending continued into the current year. Further 
savings of £218,000 from Democratic and Member Support budgets 
were required in 2015/16 as set out below. 

Mini restructure to reduce administrative, legal and 
protocol support to County Clerk & Monitoring Officer - 
reduction of 4.5 FTE posts.

£181k

Reduce Member Expenses and Support Services - by 
removing Dictabank services, reduction in training and 
mayoral expenses.

£37k

11.These savings have now been fully realised resulting in reduced 
administrative support to the Lord Mayoralty and all non-executive 
Members. It is now no longer possible to provide dictation and Word 
Processing Facilities for Members. Similarly officers can no longer 
provide support to create Ward Newsletters and/or Ward Surgery 

Page 54



notices. There are also limits on the amount of photocopying and 
casework assistance that can be provided. A range of stationery, 
including headed notepaper and envelopes continues to be provided to 
each Member as required.

Investment in Technology 

12.To mitigate the impact of these savings, a strategy was agreed with the 
Committee based on an all Member survey to introduce new more 
efficient ways of working with more reliance on technology and 
supporting Members to become more independent in dealing with 
correspondence, case work and meeting management.

13.There has been significant investment in the office systems and 
processes for Democratic Services with the introduction of the 
modern.gov software in May 2015. This has led to a much improved 
service for Members and the public in accessing committee papers on 
the website and maintain
[...]
ble to maintain this service into 2015/16 by 
employing a temporary officer on a part time basis. However there is no 
permanent funding for the role. Most Members do not in fact make use of 
the service.  All Members are set up to use ‘Printsmart’ copiers at City 
and County Hall.

19.Previously on a monthly basis, Members could claim  Ward related 
correspondence in moderate amounts as individual or copied to no more 
than 10 households (otherwise subject to prior agreement and workload) 
by franked mail paid.  It is recommended that this service cease and 
Members do their own copying.

20.Members could also claim up to 250 photocopies of a document, each 
document not to exceed 4 sides of A4 (2 sheets) of A4 (with a maximum 
per calendar month of 500) for self-distribution.  It is recommended that 
this copying service cease with Members doing their own copying.

21.Additionally Members could claim 50 duplicated letters/documents to be 
posted per Member by 2nd class post, each job not to exceed four sides 
of A4 sheets (2 sheets) (with a maximum per calendar month of 100). 
Any letters or documents over and above this allocation may be 
processed for the elected Member to deliver themselves up to a 
maximum of 250.  It is recommended that this service continue on the 
basis Members arrange their own photocopying.

22.Annually, Members are entitled to claim 2nd class stamps for use on 
Council business related correspondence- up to £50 value 2nd class 
stamps per year, upon submission of a claim form.  It is recommended 
that this service continue.

Legal Implications 

The use of resources by Elected Members is governed by two principle factors:

1. the use of Council resources must comply with the Members Code of 
Conduct.  

Rule 7 paragraph (b) of the Members Code of Conduct includes the 
following requirements:

You must not use, or authorise others to use, the resources of your 
authority:

(i) imprudently;
(ii) In breach of your authority’s requirements;
(iii) Unlawfully;

Page 56



(iv) Other than a manner which is calculated to facilitate, or to be 
conducive to, the discharge of the functions of the authority or of 
the office to which you have been elected or appointed;

(v) Improperly for political purpose; or
(vi) Improperly for private purpose

2. the overall use must be within the current available resources of Committee 
& Members Services

Council resources are provided to assist members in performing their 
functions as an Elected Member, but those functions need to be 
distinguished from party political or personal activities.  Council resources 
are not available for the latter activities.

Financial Implications

There are no direct new financial implications arising from this report.

Recommendations:

That the Democratic Services Committee:

1. Notes and agrees the position for 2015/16 in relation to the provision of 
staff, accommodation and other resources made available for Democratic 
Services  as set out in the report and annex A 

2. Considers the proposed service reductions to the postage and copying 
services set out in paragraphs 18-22.

3. Authorises the officers to update the Member Handbook and inform all 
Members of the revised service provision for member support.

MARIE ROSENTHAL
DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE AND LEGAL SERVICES 
23 September 2015

Page 57



APPENDIX A  

MEMBERS SERVICES :  SUPPORT FOR MEMBERS 2015/16

Democratic Services is a part of the Governance & Legal Services Directorate 
and administers the following services for Members.

Governance 

Council Governance 
 Constitution
 Register of Political Groups
 Code of Conduct 

Member Governance 
 Declaration of Acceptance of Office
 Cardiff Undertaking 
 Register of Individual Member Interest 
 Outside Bodies Membership administration of Register and notification 
 Conference and Events Register
 Hospitality Register

Support to All Members
 Responsibility for Members ICT/Telephone/Broadband
 ICT Troubleshooting support
 Mode
[...]
ge of Outside Bodies
 Schools and Universities 

Page 59



Project Management
 Members ICT Project – Agile Working
 Modern.gov
 Webcasting
 City Hall Conference System
 Standard and Ethics Conference

Page 60


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Member Development Programme and All Wales Academy Portal
	Item 4 - App A - Scope MDSG - 22 July 2015
	Item 4 - App B- 2014-councillor-guidance-on-continuing-professional-development
	Item 4 - App C - MDP 2015 - 2016 v1.6 18 September 2015
	Item 4 - App D - Member Briefing Note All Wales Academy instructions

	5 Members ICT Project Feedback
	Item 5 - App A -Member IT questionnaire v1.0 22 July
	Item 5 - App B - Members ICT Survey 2015.v0.2

	6 Members Services: Support for Members



Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE

30 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: County Councillor Clark(Chairperson)
County Councillors Dilwar Ali, Chaundy, Hinchey, Hyde, Lomax, 
Murphy and Robson

13 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairperson reminded Members of their responsibility under Part III of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct to declare any interest in general terms and to complete 
personal interest forms at the start of the meeting and then, prior to the 
commencement of the discussion of the item in question, specify whether it is a 
personal or prejudicial interest.  If the interest is prejudicial, Members would be asked 
to leave the meeting and if the interest is personal, Members would be invited to stay, 
speak and vote.

14 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2015 were approved by the Committee 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairperson.

Matters Arising

The Chairperson asked that an item on the budget be included on the Committee’s 
work programme.

Members requested that a list of the action points which arise at each meeting be 
appended to the minutes for ease of reference in the future.

15 :   MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME AND ALL WALES ACADEMY 
PORTAL 

The Committee received a report on the Member Development Programme and All 
Wales Academy Portal and were asked to consider the Member Development 
Programme for Quarter 1, 2015/16.  Members were asked to note that the 
Programme reflects the Continuing Professional Development for Councillors 
Competency Framework as part of its objective setting.

In January 2014 the Committee established a Steering Group with a remit to develop 
and deliver a Member Development Strategy which would provide a framework from 
which a full range of development opportunities could be delivered.   This would allow 
Members to carry out their roles as Community Leaders and representatives of the 
Council.  The Committee reaffirmed the Members Development Strategy for 2015 at 
its meeting on 15 July 2015.

The Members Development Steering Group met in July and August.  A copy of the 
scope and content of the meetings was appended to the report.  The Steering Group 
had received information on Members Development opportunities offered by the 
Cardiff Academy and a briefing from Rachel Searle, Project Officer from the All 
Wales Academy (AWA).  The Committee was advised that the Steering Group had 



produced a Member Development Programme for the period September to 
December 2015.  The Group would meet further in November in order to agree a 
programme to May 2016.

The All Wales Academy (AWA) for Local Government is a collaboration between 
local authorities, the Welsh Local Government Association, Wales TUC and Skills for 
Justice.  It is a bi-lingual e-learning website which is available to all local authorities in 
Wales providing access to local government staff and elected members to a range of 
e-learning modules.  Rebecca Bradshaw, Learning and Development Specialist in 
the Cardiff Academy, was invited to deliver a presentation on the AWA e-learning 
portal.  The Committee also received a live demonstration of the website and the 
resources available.  

Marie Rosenthal, Director of Governance and Legal stated that it was hoped AWA 
would enable Members to have flexible access Members Development opportunities 
when their own commitments allow it.  Members were encouraged to also look at the 
employee section of the website as there were a number of useful courses available.  
Officers advised that, in the case of mandatory training, officers would be able to 
remotely monitor which Members had completed the training.

Members sought further information on the time commitments for each module.  
Rebecca Bradshaw advised that, on average, modules would take between 30 
minutes and an hour to complete.  However, Members are able to break each 
module down into more manageable ‘bite size’ sections and monitor their progress 
using the progress bar provided within each module.  It was suggested that it may be 
useful for some Members to receive a briefing on the basic processes of AMA, such 
as how to access the webpage and how to log on prior to a meeting of the full 
Council.

The Chairperson referred to the current Member Development Programme appended 
to the report.  Members were asked to comment on the contents of the programme.  
The Committee were happy to support the programme.  It was anticipated that 
Member Development session would take place in the Cardiff Academy training suite 
in City Hall.  Responding to a question from the Committee, officers advised that the 
training suite did not have work stations but the Cardiff Academy Business Office did 
have workstations which would be made available for one-to-one training and 
support.

The Committee discussed the feasibility of establishing peer groups to provide 
Member to Member training.  Such training support would incur little additional cost.  
Members supported the suggestion and asked officers to investigate what Member 
pier group training was feasible.

The Committee also indicated their approval in principle for the sharing training 
events with other local authorities.  Such training events would provide uniformity 
across authorities; present opportunities for sharing facilities and experiences; and an 
opportunity to reclaim the cost associated with hosting the event.  Members 
requested that neighbouring local authorities be invited to invest in and improve the 
Cardiff Academy facilities also.

Officers advised that in an attempt to raise awareness of the Member Development 
Programme and hence, improve attendance, the programme was published on the 



Members section of the intranet.  In future Members will receive invitations to 
Member Development Programme events via their Outlook calendar.  The invitations 
will include the details of course venues and times and possibly reference materials.  
Any Members unable to attend the sessions can be referred to relevant AWA 
modules.

The Chairperson asked the Committee for comments on the 3 Member Briefing 
sessions on the Organisational Development Programme which were to take place 
prior to meetings of the full Council.  Members considered that any Member Briefings 
prior to full Council should, ideally, relate to the Council business contained in the 
summons to be transacted at that meeting.

The Committee also discussed the optimum days and times for Member 
Development Sessions and Member Briefings.  These events tended to take place on 
Mondays and Thursdays, although there was a need to settle into an identifiable 
pattern.  Members considered that a slot on Monday’s prior to group meetings was 
preferable.  Members considered that briefing materials should also be provided 
electronically, as it was not always possible for Members to attend briefing sessions.  
Such information should be concise and should highlight the key themes.

AGREED – That 

(1) the work of the Member Development Steering Group and Member 
Development Programme to December 2015 be endorsed;

(2) the Committee notes that the Member Development Programme from January 
2016 to May 2016  would be finalised for the next Committee meeting.

16 :   MEMBERS ICT PROJECT FEEDBACK 

The Committee received a report on Members ICT Project Feedback, evaluating the 
implementation of the Member IT Project 2014/15.  The project aimed to deliver a 
new agile way of working for Councillors by utilising technology to reduce reliance on 
paper copies and generate savings on printing and postage costs.

An evaluation of the project to assess the outcomes, lessons learnt and to enable IT 
officers to consider any feedback was undertaken following the full meeting of the 
Council on 23 July 2015.

The Committee had received an update on the performance of the tablets at its 
meeting of 25 March 2015.  Members were advised that a number of unforeseen 
hardware and software faults had occurred during the roll out period.  The report 
summarised the nature of the faults which had occurred and the actions taken by ICT 
to mitigate those faults.  On 15 July 2015 the ICT Service Manager advised that, 
following discussions with the supplier of the devices, three upgraded versions of the 
device had been made available for Members to pilot.

The Committee was advised that the administrative savings on printing and postage 
currently stood at £28k.  Members had previously requested that a full analysis of the 
costs of IT support for the project be evaluated as part of the review.  The ICT 
Service Manager undertook a review of the service calls made in relation to the 



project, as compared to service calls made under the previous arrangements.  The 
additional ICT support costs were estimated at circa £6,500. The additional costs of 
training, Democratic Services staff support; smartphone call charges and keyboards 
had not been quantified. 

The results of the IT Questionnaire Survey were set out in the report.  A total of 49 
responses (65.33%) were received.  An overview and evaluation of the survey results 
was appended to the report at Appendix B.

Members of the Committee commented on the survey and provided anecdotal 
examples of some of the technical problems which they had experienced.  The ICT 
Service Manager recognised that there were issues with the performance of the 
devices.  However, these issues had been addressed and the devices were fairly 
stable.  Some difficulties still remained around resetting of passwords.  Members 
were advised that the process for resetting passwords on the new devices would be 
simplified.

The ICT Service Manager advised that the supplier had agreed to accept the return 
of the original devices and their replacement by the upgraded device at nil extra cost.  
Pending the results of the pilot exercise, it was recommended that a phased 
transition to the new equipment be agreed.  Officers advised that the software on the 
new devices would be the same as the software on the original devices.

The Committee discussed the pilot exercise for the new devices.  Members 
considered that, pending the results of the pilot exercise, all Councillors should be 
encouraged to upgrade their devices.

AGREED – That:

(1) the result of the evaluation of the ICT Member Project be noted;

(2) the updated analysis of the business case as set out in the financial implications 
section of the report be noted;

(3) the pilot of the upgraded tablet be approved and devices be provided to 
Councillors Dilwar Ali, Hinchey and Hyde to trial as soon as possible;

(4) officers draft a list of success criteria for evaluation of the upgraded tablet trial;

(5) the evaluation outcomes of the trial be reported for consideration to the 
Committee on 20 January 2016;

(6) pending the success of the trial, the Director of Governance and Legal Services 
be delegated authority to agree with the ICT Service Manager that discussions 
be finalised with the provider on the replacement of tablets with the upgraded 
versions, at no cost to the authority;

(7) a list of costs for ancillary equipment including an appropriate keyboard, for the 
tablets be provided to the Committee.



17 :   MEMBERS SERVICES: SUPPORT FOR MEMBERS 

The Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011 requires that the Democratic Services 
Committee keep under review the provision of staff, accommodation and other 
resources made available to support Members.  The Director of Governance and 
Legal Services presented a report on Members Services: Support for Members, 
updating the Committee on the current position with regard to the resources available 
to Members.

The report provided an overview of the services provided to Members by the 
Democratic Services Team.  A summary of the impact of the budget savings for 
2014/15 and 2015/16 was also included in the report.

The Committee was advised that in order to mitigate the impact of these savings, a 
strategy had been agreed to introduce more efficient ways of working, with increased 
reliance on technology and supporting elected Members to become more 
independent.  Significant investment has also been made in office systems and 
processes for Democratic Services with the introduction of the modern.gov software.  
This had led to an improved service to Councillors, officers and members of the 
public in accessing Committee papers and maintaining accurate records.  It is 
anticipated that more benefits would be realised and these would be reported to the 
Committee in due course.  Details of the Member IT Project and the Members Online 
Information Service were also set out in the report.

Members were requested to give their views on the continuation of posting and 
copying services.  Usage guidelines on these have been agreed by Group Whips and 
the services had only been able to continue on a temporary basis.  However, there 
was no permanent funding for these services.  It was noted that the majority of 
Members do not make use of these services.  All Members have access to the 
‘Printsmart’ copies in City and County Hall.

Appendix A to the report set out in summary form a list of the support services that 
continue to be provided to all Members by Democratic Services staff, alongside 
statutory Committee workloads.

Members are also able to claim for the mailing of moderate amounts of ward related 
correspondence.  Officers recommended that this service cease.

Members are also provided with up to 250 photocopies of a document not to exceed 
4 sides of A4 with a maximum per calendar month of 500 sheets for self-distribution.  
Officers recommended that this service cease and Members make their own 
photocopies.

Additionally, Members can each claim 50 duplicated documents to be posted 2nd 
Class with each document not exceeding four sides of A4.  Any documents over and 
above this allocation may be processed for Members to deliver themselves up to a 
maximum of 250.  Officers recommended that this service continue, but Members 
arrange their own photocopying.

Annually, Members are entitled to claim 2nd class stamps to use for Council business 
up to £50 in value per year.  Officers recommended that this service continue.



The Committee discussed the content of the report and the recommendations 
contained within it.  The Chairperson proposed establishing a cross-party working 
group to be tasked with considering what resources Councillors need in order to 
perform their roles effectively.  The Chairperson sought volunteers from the 
Committee to participate in the working group.  Councillors Chaundy, Hyde, Murphy 
and Robson agreed to join the Chairperson on the working group.  The Chairperson 
requested officers to invite any Members not present at the meeting to join the 
working group also.

Members voiced concerns regarding the impact the financial reductions to date were 
having on the remaining members of staff.  Members were also made aware of the 
huge implications school admission appeals were having on resources and 
questioned whether services to Members were suffering as a result.

AGREED – That the Committee:

(1) notes the position for 2015/16 in relation to the provision of staff, 
accommodation and other resources made available for Democratic Services 
as set out in the report and Appendix A;

(2) establishes a cross-party Working Group to consider what resources are 
required by Members in order for them to perform their roles effectively.

18 :   WORK PLAN 2015/16 

The Committee discussed potential items for the work plan for the remaining 2 
meetings.

AGREED – That the following items be included on the Committee’s work plan:

Budget 2016/17
Member Support
ICT Pilot
Members Charter
Member Development Plan Update
Independent Remuneration Panel Wales report

19 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Members noted that the next scheduled meeting of the Committee will take place on 
20 January 2016.

The meeting terminated at 1.00 pm


